Net financial asset 127 2,107 12,482 9,465 2,092 22,840

Foreign currency forward contracts 4,506 — (4,644) 8,901 — (9,191)

Net exposure to currency 4,633 2,107 7,838 18,366 2,092 13,649

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

Average rate Year-end spot rate

2022 2021 2022 2021

Euro 1.17 1.16 1.13 1.19

USD 1.23 1.38 1.21 1.35

126 Ergomed plc / Annual Report and Accounts 2022

Notes to the financial statements continued

For the year ended 31 December 2022

29. Financial instruments continued
Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% strengthening or weakening in Sterling, being the reporting
currency of the Group. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular other exchange rates and interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for the comparative period.

Profit or (loss)
2022

Profit or (loss)
2021

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
–10%

£000s

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
–10%

£000s

Euro (175) 175 (267) 267

USD (2,174) 2,174 (2,476) 2,476

Other (143) 143 (215) 215

Interest rate risk
The Group is primarily exposed to the interest rate risks associated with its holdings of cash and cash equivalents and
borrowings. Interest rate risk associated with financial liabilities is minimal and the Group does not have any borrowing
facilities at the year-end (2021: £nil).

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Nominal amount

2022
£000s

2021
£000s

Variable-rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 19,096 31,243

Cash flow sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the Group’s cash flow sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points (1%) on the profit or loss
during the reporting period would result in an increase or decrease in interest-bearing financial instruments. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for comparative period.

Variable-rate instruments

Profit or (loss)
2022

Profit or (loss)
2021

Strengthen
+1%

£000s

Weaken
–1%

£000s

Strengthen
+1%

£000s

Weaken
–1%

£000s

Cash and cash equivalents 176 (176) 245 (245)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 176 (176) 245 (245)

The effective interest rate at the balance sheet date on cash and cash equivalents was 0.01% (2021: 0.01%).

127Ergomed plc / Annual Report and Accounts 2022

STRATEGIC
REPORT

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTSGOVERNANCE

29. Financial instruments continued
Other market risk
The primary goal of the Group’s equity investments is to hold the investments for the long term for strategic purposes.
Equity investments have been designated as FVPL because their performance is actively monitored and they are managed
on a fair value basis.

Equity investments which are publicly quoted are measured based on the quoted market price. Unlisted equity investments
are measured based on the market price of recent share issuances.